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April 5, '89

Mr. Steven T. Chronis
AERO-METRIC ENGINEFRING, INC.
539 North Madison Street
Chilton, Misconsia 53016

Subject: Mi STLFIGH FARMS SUBDIVISION
NE I/O S 29 T18N R16E
City of Oshkosh, Winnebago County

PFRMANENT FILE NO, 16762

Dear Mr. Chxonis:

The Department of Agriculture, Trade and Cor;sumer. Protection certifi.es this
preliminary plat as nonobjectionable. The Department of Transportation, Division of
Highways and Transportation Services will review the plat if it l.s an "abutting plat"
as defined by s. Hy 33.03 (3), Mis, Admi», Code.. The Department of Industry, La".~or
and Human Relations will revt.ew the plat, if unsewered, i.n accordance with Cliapter
ILHR 85, Mis. Admin. Code. On the final plat, the Winnebago County Planning & 7oning
Committee will al.so be an objecting agency.

Local gove
applicable

complies
conforms
complies
resolves
fits the
displays
includes

rnment units, during their review of the plat, will resolve, when
that the plat:

with local master plans, official map or subdivision control ordinances;
with areawide water quality management plans, if sewered;
wi,th Misc onsin shoreland management regulatio xs;
possible problems with storm water runoff;
design to the topography;
well designed lot and street layout;
serv', or is serviceable by nece sary utilities.

COMMENTS FROM PRELIMINARY PLAT RFVIEW;

s. 236. 10 (1) (a) It is our understandirig tliat tlie annexation of tliis area to the
City of Oshkosh is being legally contested by ttie Town of Algoma.
If this is the case ar,d the courts have not resolved the issiie
prior to the firial plat review, the Town of Algoma must also
approve tlie final plat.

s. 236.16 (1) The lots have the minimum widtli and area requi.r.'.d by thi" section.
llowever, wlien public sewer is not availaible, lot sizes are also
determined by soil tests completed in accordance with Chapter ILHR
05, Mis. Aclmln. Code (lbiles of tlie Department of Industry, l.abor
anil Hulilali Relations) .

s. 236.16 (2)

s. 236.21 (2) (a}

Tlie streets meet tlie mlniirjum width rc.quired 'b'hi" section.

When the fiiial plat of the subdivisioii is received i» this office,
either the Department of Industry, labor and Human Relations must
be listed in the Gwner's Certificate. cis a reviewing agency or wc.

must receive the clerk's certi fioat'.on regarding sewerage
facilities.
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,
MESTEE.EIGH FAINS SUBDIVISION
April 5, 1989

If there are any questions concerning this revlsw or preparation and submittal of the
final plat, please contact our office.

Sincerel

Jeanne A, Storm, Supervisor
Plat Review Unit

JAS:skg

Enc: Origi.nal

cc: Clerk, City of Oshkosh (w/Print)
Minnebago County Planning & Zonin nulli.ttee
Clerk, Town of Algoma
Mr. Thomas N. Ru. ch, Owner

ORIGINAL RECEIVED FROM SURVEYOR ON 3 '17/89; REVIEWED BY DATCP ON ~i/5/89.



W>nneb~lgo County
ViANNiNG AWD ZONING DEPWIA4WX

David K. Schmidt, Director
jerry L, 0>.ugie, Prir>cipal Planner o Robert E. Braun, Zoning Acirninist'ator

March 2?> 1089

Steve Chxonis
Aero-Metric Engineering, Inc.
539 N, Madison Street
P,O, Box 11.1
Chilton, WI 63014-0lll

Pe '. Wes tl ei gh Farms Subdi vi s i on
( Preliminary Plat) - City of Oshkosh

Deax'teve:

The Winnebago County Planning and Zoning Department has reviewed
the aboved named plat 'The Department certifies this plat as
nonob3ectionable> however, before final plat approval the county
needs to review the completed drainage plan. In addition, the
following "Res(..rictio» for Public Benefit" must be added on the
face of the final platl

>LE~TRICTION FOR PUBLIC E~EN PIT — NINNEBACO COUNTY

Pursua..>t to section 18.58 of the. Winnebago County Land Division
Ordinance, upon final grading> the developer and/or owner shall
comply with the surface water drainage plan as approved by the
Winnebago County Land and Water Consexvation and Planning and
Zoning Departments.

If you have any questions please call or write. Thank you.

Sincex'ely,

'erry L, Bougie
Principal Plannex

NONOB>FnIoxARLE
>"IN'~iP3490 0 NY i'LPAI'HNG 8t SONING COI.tiVtT',FE

Peur>ty PiRr»>er

~IN&llllll+PWDATE,~
cc.' B > DS > Jeanne Storm - Dep, of ATACP

enclosure

Cour thouse P. 0. Box 2808 e Oshkosh, Wl 54903-2808 o 4l4i235.2500



ENGINE!E 8) NG, INC.
5NNORIH IPAOISON SI

ROBOT.

RO. 0GX I)1, CHII TON. WE<CONS!N SKI l I}II'I (4)T}I}497708

Ihrch 13, 1989

t'r. Jerry L. Bnugie, Principal Planner
Vinnebago County Court House
P,O. Pio}: 2808
OslxkoshT Misconsin 54903

Re; Vestleigh Farms

D -ax Jerry:

Enclosed are tIi'~ 2(2) prints of the subject Preliminary Plat for you to look

Please get back to me at 'our ey .axliest convenience if you see any problor have any objections. y pro ems

Thank you.

Very trul yours,

Nanager-Property Surveys

STC/dmb
Enclosux «s
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October 2, 1990

l~~

YVhmebago County
E'Earming and Zoning Department

'l')(( I(i» r (!I lh( /'((('(»(.

Steve Chronis
Aero-Metric Engineering
P,O. Box 111
Chilton, NX 53014-0111

Re: Westleigh Farms (Final Plat)
City of Oshkosh

Dear Steve,

Xn regards to the above-named plat, the following items must be
addressed before County approval of the final plat is considered:

The preliminary plat shows floodplain occupying portions of
lots 1, 109 (lot 12 on final plat), and 110 (lot 11 on final
plat.). This is not shown on the final plat. Based on
sections 18.58 and 18.59, Winnebago County Land Division
Orainance regarding drainage, please show the Q„ooggl,ain,
f1ggQw~a and the location of Sawyer Creek on the final plat.

2, The drainage plan shall be prepared and submitted to Pete Van
Airsdale, LGNCD.

3 ~ County shoreland regulations (s. 17.20, Winnebago County
Zoning Ordinance) apply to lots 10, 11, and 12. ~es~
~aulat~os~ust Qe~dmini spewed ~~+e~~gf Os~o"h„
;~ccorcQXlg to se~t~mg 59.97(7) yg~59.97+7~ Wis, Sg<yts
Please note that lot ll must be redrawn to comply with the
10,000 sq. ft. minimum for lots located in the shoreland
area. The City may have informed you of this already.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

y Bougie
County Principal Planner

cc: Dave Schmidt. Carol Owens. John Bluemke ~ T'~»ne Storm,
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November 9, 1990

Dept, of Ag. Trade & Consumer Protection
c/o Jeanne A. Storm
801 N. Badger Rd.
P.O. Box 8911
Madison, NX 53'08

Re Westleigh Farms (Final Plat)
.'ity of Oshkosh

Dear Jeanne:

The Ninnebago County Planning Department has finished it. review
of the aboved-named plat. Winneba<to Count.y certifies this plat as
nonob4eg~~tlg .
If you have atty questions, please contact m t. Thank you.

Sincerely,

rry L. Bougie
County Principal Planner

cc: David Schm'dt, County Planning Director
Steve Chronis, Aero-metric
Carol Owens, Planning & Zoning Committee Chairperson

enclosttre
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Lake Winnebago

Reso<V

6434 Paynes Point Rd.
Neenah. Wl 54956 Jack. M. Meyer
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Mr. Steven T. Chronis
AERO-METRIC ENGINEERING, INC.
539 North Madison Street
Chilton WI 53014

PEPMANENT FILE NO. 16762

Subject: WESTLEIGH FARMS SUBDIVISION
NE 1/4 S 29 T18N R16E
CCity of Oshkosh, Winnebago County

Dear Mr. Chronis:

We have examined WESTLEIGH FARMS SUBDIVISION and da not obj ect to this final plat,
Today, we received a copy of the plat frora the Winnebago County Planning & Zoning
Committee certifying that they do not object to this plat. Therefore, the original
drawing has been certified as complying with the requirements of: s. 236.15,
s. 236.16, s. 236.20, and s. 236.21 (1) and (2), Wis. Stats.; and, the Winrebago
County Planning & Zoning Committee.

The following changes or corrections must be made to satisfy ihe canditional
certf fication. Under lining indicates corrected or added information that must be
shown, Any variances with these corditions will re]ui e written notification to and
verification by this affice prior to plat approval.

s. 236.10 (1) (a) It is our undcrstandin~ that the annexation of this area to the
City of Oshkosn is ba.'ng legally contested hy the Town of Al gama.
If this is the case end the courts have not resolved the issue
pz ior to the final 91st review, the Town of Algoma must also
approve the final ~>lat.

s. 236.15 (1) (a) and (b) & .20 (2) (b) Per your letter received October 19, you
will revise the monumentation symbols at the following corners
on the plat drawing to indicate where the existing 1" iron pipe
(0) actually are: Curve points 1, 2, 10, & 12, southeast corner
lot 1, northeast corner lot 5, northeast carne» lot 6, south and
west corners lot 10, angle point on the southeasterly 1ine lot 11,
and northeast a»d southeast corners lot 12,
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Hr. Steven 7, Chronis
WESTLEICH FARHS SUBDIVISION
November 13, 1990

s. 236,20 (2) (c) The 120.+0'lock length must be shown along the south line of
lots 11 and ).2.

The 955. rr2'lock length must be shown along the northwest line of
lots 10-11.

236.20 (2) (i) The bearing reference at the north point must be changed to
N00'25'~r0"W to agree with data on the plat drawing.

s. 236.20 (3) (d) ard (e) "Temporary 1'urnaround" at the southwesterly end of
Ruschfield Drive and north end of Wheatfleld Way must be
underscored in dashed lines and also noted "by ot:her instrumevt"
to clearly indicate that these are outside of the plat boundary,

s, 236.21 (1) A revision date, "Revised this day of , 19
must be placed near the land surveyor's seal and signature on the
revised sheets ef the plot.

After all conditions of the certifications of no oboe 'tion have been met, the plat.
may be submitted to the local governing bodies r ar approval. Local government
units, during their review of the plot, will resolve when applicable that the plat;

complies with local master plans, official map or subdivision corrtrol ordinances;
conforms with ar eawide water quality management regulations.
complies with Wisconsin shoreland management regulations;
resolves possible problems with storm water runoff;
fi ts the design to the topograp'.ly;
displays well designed lot and stre t layout;
includes service or is serviceable by necessary utilities,

Any changes to the plat involving details r:hecked by this Department or the
Winnebago County Planning re Zoning Committee will require submission of the plat to
the Department for recertification before the plat is. eligible for recording. Such
changes can be found by comparing the original drawing with the copy of this plat we
furnish the Letter recipients listed.

Sincerely,

Je3nne A, Storm, Supervisor
Plat Review Unit

cc: Clerk, City of Oshkosh
glnnebago Couney Planning gr Ponlna
Clerk, Town of Algoma
Thomas N. Rusch, Owner
Register of Deeds
E( WRPC

JAS.'mas

Enc: Muslin-backed Drawing, Original, Marked Print, Closure and Curve Comps.

ORICINAI DRAWING RECEIVED FROM SURVEYOR ON 10/12/90; REVIEWED BY DATCP ON 11/9/90,
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Stg1e of Wfsconsir>
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0 tober 12, 1990

Mr. David Schmidt
te'innebag County PI arming

6 Zoning Committee
Courthouse, Box 2808
Oshkosh MI 54901

PERMANENT FILE NO, 16762

Subject'. MFSTLEIGH FAN'iS Sl3BDIVISION
NE I/O S 29 TlBN R16E
City of Oshkosh, Minnebago County

Dear Mr. Schmidt:

Me have received the above-named plat. Your county planni.ng agency has the
authority to object to this plat under the provisions of s. 236.12 {2) (b), tdis.
Stats. Enclosed are four copies for your review. Your agency must either object,
or certify no ob>ection within 20 days of your receipt of. this submittal.

If the plat is objected to, we must be notified by letter (the original drawing

will be returned to the surveyor for revision.).

If the plat is certified as nonobjectionable, we must receive a print bearing
your certification so that we may finalize our review {see s. 236.12 (6), Uis.
Stats.).

It is important that "his matter. be expedited to avoid delays in processing the plat
and to comply with the time limi.ts set by statute. By the date s?,.own below his
office muse either object to or. certify the plat as nonobjectiona ale for. all the
objecting agencies involved, or, the subdivider can demand immediate certification
of no objection.

Storm, Supervisor
Plat Review Unit

JAS:mas

Enc,'rints {4)

cc: Clerk
Surveyor

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, TRADE 6 CONSUMER PROTECTION TINE LIMIT EXPIRES.''./9/90
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September, 17, 1990

Mr. David Schmidt
Winnebago County Planning

6 Zoning Committee
Courthouse, Box 2808
Oshkosh WI 54901

PERMANENT FII,E NO. 16762

Subject: VESTLEIGH FARMS SUBDIVISION
NE 1/4 S 29 T18N R16E
City of Oshkosh, Winnebago County

Dear Mr. Schmidt:

We have received the above-named plat. Your county planning agency has the
authority to object to this plat under the provisions of s. 236.12 (2) (b), Wis.
Stats. Enclosed are four copies for your review. Your agency must either object,
or certify no objection within 20 days of vour receipt of this submittal,r

If the plat is objected to, we must be notified by letter (the original drawing
will be returned to the surveyor for revisions).

If the plat is certified as nonobjectionable, we must receive a print bearing
your certification so that we may finalize our review (see s. 236.12 (6), Wis.
Stats.}.

It i.s important that thi.s matter. be expedited to avoid delays in processing the plat
and to comply wi.th the time limits set. by statute. By the date shown below this
office must either object to or certify the plat as nonobjectionable for all the
objecting agencies involved, or, the subdivider can demand immediate certificati on
of no objection.

Sincerely,

.-~ C8 ~
A. Storm, Supervisor

Plat Review Unit I"

JAS:mas

Enc: Prints (4}

cc; Clerk
Surveyor

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, TIDE & CONSUMER PROTECTION TIME LIMIT EXPIRES: 10/17/90



ENGINEERING, INC.
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FAX (414) 848.77Ã

October 10, 1990

OQ| g $ J.~'i4

Nr. Jerry Bougie,
Principal Planner
winnebago County Courthouse
P.O, Box 2808
415 Jackson Street
Oshkosh, Misconsin 54903-2808

Re: Mestleigh }'arms

Dear Jerry;

Enclosed are Four {4) prints of the revised Final Plat which meets the City'
and County's concerns for you to review, The State should be sending you
1'our (4) copies as well.

Also enclosed are Two (2) cop~es of the Drainage Plan for your files. I
have sent the Drainage P1an a«d re))ort to Pete,

If you should have any questions regarding the enclosed, p]ease give me

a call.

Very truly yours,

AERO-'1ETRIC ENGINEERING, INC.

~-r-.
Steven T. Chronis
Nanager-Property Surveys

STC/dmb
Enclosures
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Mr. Jerry Bougie,
Yinnebago Ccunty Principal Planner
Ninnebago County Courthouse
415 Jackson Street
P.O. Box 2808
Oshkosh, Wisconsin 54903-2808

Re: FIRST ADDITION TQ NF8'ZC,FIGH FARMS> Final Plat

Dear Jecry:

Enclosed are two (2) prints of the Final Flat of the FIRST ADDITION )Q NFZTF,EIGH
FARMS as submitted to tt.~ City of Oshkosh and State. You vill probably be getting
your four (43 copies from the State sometime next veek,

Xf you should have any questions regacding the enclo ed> please give me a call.

Very truly youc

AERO-METRXC ENGINEFRING, INC.

Steven T. Chconis
Manager-Property Sucveys

STC/dl)h
Enclosuces

cc: Pete Van Airsdale
Tom Rusch



State of 5'tsconsin
Deportntert t 'of Agric uit ttre, 'ftrtde 4 Cwnsttrtter Protect toit

Atnn X their
Sew(etnry

801 SVect Hedger Pood
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July 23, 1991

Steven T. Chronis
AERO-METRIC ENGINEERING, INC.
539 North hiadison Street
Chi.lton, Wisconsin 53014

(,,(!ANT't

(it I~t>i'' !i

PF.R?fANENT FI!F. NO, 1.7737

Subj ec( .'IRST ADDITION 0 MESTLEIGH FAR'iS SUBDIVISION
NE I/4 S 29 T18N R16E
City of Oshkosh, Winnebago County

Dear Nr, Chroni.s:

We have examined FIRST ADDITION TO WFSTt.EIGH FAR';S SUBDIVISION and do not object to (his
final plat, On July 16, we received a copy of the plat from the Winnebago County
Plar(ning 6 Zoning Commissian certifying that they do not object to this plat, Tlierefore,
the original drawing has been c( rtified as complying with the requirements of:
s. 236.15, s. 236, 16, s. 236. 20, and s. 236. 21 (1) and (2), Wis. St:ats,,'nd, the
Winnebago County Planning 6( Zoning Commission,

The following changes or corrections must be inade to satisfy the condit;ion;il.
certification. Underlining indicates corrected or added inforniation that must be showri.
Any variances with these canditions will require writ:ten notifi.cation to and veri f'icati(in
by this office prior to plat api>ravel.

s. 236. 20 (2) (c) T?te 213.98'lock longtlt inust be shown alo tg t?te saut?ierly 1ine of
lot 65 - outlot

The
85,00'ot

67,
length niust he shown aloitg the nor thwes tet:ly line

oi'he

45. b5'engtlt must be shown along the sotith line of lot 27.

The 60.00'engt?t must be s?>own along the south line of lot 28.

T?ie 54,19'ength must be shown aloiig the south line of lot 29,

s. 236.20 {2) (f) Between 1ots 40-41 the 60'idth of Timothy Trail must be shown.

s. 236.21 (1) A revision date, "Rev-'sed tl., day of, 19 .", must
be pl.aced near. the 1and surveyor'., seal and signature on the revised
sheets of the plat,



Pago 2
Steven T. Chronis
FIRST ADDITION TO WESTLEIGll FAI44[S SUB'DIVISION

July 23, 1991

After all conditions of the certifications of no objection have been met, the plat may
be submitted to the local governing bodies for approval. Local. goverrme»t units, during
their review of the plat, will resolve when applicable that the plat;

complies with local master plans, official map or subdivision control ordinances;
conforms with areawide water. quality managerrrent regulations;
complies with Visconsin shoreland management regulations;
resolves possible problerrrs with storrrr water runoff;
fi.ts the design to the topography;
displays well designed lot and street layout;
includes service or is serviceable by necessary utiliti.es.

Any changes to the plat involving detai.ls checked by this Department or the Virrnebago
County Planning 6 Zoning Corrrmission wi.ll require submission of the plat to the Department
for recertification before the plat is eligible for recording. Such changes can be fo.md
by comparing the original draw ng with the copy of, this plat we furnish the letter.
recipients listed.

Sincerely,

Jeanne A. Storm, Supervisor
Plat Review Unit
Phone; 608/266-3200

JAS:dpb

Kate Lawton
Larrd Resources Section

Enc: Muslin-backed Drawing, Original, Marked Print, Closure and Cur've Comps.

cc: Torrr Rusch, Owner
Clerk, City of Oshkosh
Winnebago County Plannirrg 6 Zoning Commission
Register of Deeds
ECVRPC

ORIGINAL DRYING RECEIVED FROM SURVEYOR ON 6/21/91; REVIENED 8Y DATCP ON 7/22/91.
NECESSARY INFOEIATIOiV RECEIVED FROM SURVEYOR ON 7/23/91.
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June 13f 1991

Hc. Jeccy Bougief
Winnebago County Princip,Tl Planner
Winnebago County Coucthou ie
415 Jackson Street
P.O. Box 2808
Oshkosh, Wisconsin 54903-2K'08
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Re: FIRST ADDITION TO WESTLEIGH FARt'1S (Preliminary Plat I Drainage Plan ar>d
Final Plat).

Dear Jercy:

Enclosed foc yovc review is the Preliminary Plat, Drainage Plan and Report, and
the Final Plat (90% complete) of the FIRST ADDITION TO WEST'.EIGH FANtS for County
review. The Pceliminacy Plat was submitted to the City of Oshkosh back in
Februacy of th.'s year. We did not submit it to the County at that time because
the Drainage Plan was not done. The City of Oshkosh Engineer:ing Depactmierrt has
now completed the Establish Stceet Gcades and Stocm Sewer Plans so I was able to
prepare the Drainage Pla».

Also enc1osed is a check in the amount of $5J.OO to cover the review fee you
recently adopted.

The Preliminacy Plat shows the total develop(nent, however the developec is only
going to Final Plat a poction of the development. You can compare the Pceliminacy
to the Final to see what will be final platted at this time,

If you should have any questions regacding the enclosed, please give me a call.

We expect to send the Fina1 Plat to the State next week, Ju«e 17-21, 3.991.

Very truly yoursf

A NET C ENGlt9

Steven T. Chronis
Manager-Property Sucveys

STCjdmb
Fnclosures

c'ete Van Aicsdale
Tom Rusch



NARRATIVE

Project, Desc~ri tion

The purpose of the project is to construct, two (2) roads, Wheatfield
Way and Rushfield Drive, install utilities (s'.orm sewer, sanitary sewer,
water main, gas, electric, and cable T.V.), ,~nd develop 66 home sites.
Approximat:ely ~~ Acres of land will be disturbed during the construction
period for the road and utilities, The site is 18,59~> Acres in size and
located in Section 29, T. 18H , R. 16' 13th Ward, City of Oshkosh, Winnebago
County, Wisconsin. (See Virinit,y l'fap)

Site Description

The site is quite flat having slopes of approximat;ely 1X and has a
veget.ative cover of weeds. The drainage does not all flow in one direction.
The Western boundary line at the mid point is the approximate location of
the high point. and from that point the drainage runs North into a drainage-
way East onto the ad„'ncr and South into Sawyer Creek. There is no evidence
of erosion under prese,t site conditions.

~Ad quent. Pro~er~t-

Land use in the vicinity is residential and agricult.ural. The land
inu.ediately to the l's t is a residential lot. Areas to the North are
r! sidential lots and West are undeveloped and are agricultural in nature,
The off sit;e outlets for runoff dischai ge, will be an existing drainage-
way on the North and a storm se!. to the South entering Sawyer Creek in
the western portion and the Oakwoo! .oad ditch in the eastern po~ tion.

Soils

The soil in the project ar~.a is mapped as Kewaunee Silt l,oam with 2
to 6 percent sl.opes. Kewaunee Soils are well drained and moderately well
draired soils with permeability rates being slow or moderately slow between
0.6 — 2 inches/hour at the surface. The soil erodibility factor (K value)
is 0.37 at the surface and in the subsoi 1. The other soi) in the project
area is n!apped as Yianawa S i 1 t y Loan wi th 0 to 3 percent slopes. I'lanawa
Soils are somewhat poorly drained soils with permeabi)ity rates being slow
between 0.2 -- 0.6 inches/hour at the surface. The soil erodibility factor
(K value) is also 0,37,

Due to the slow permeability of the subsoil that will be exposed during
grading, a surface wetness problem with high runoff is anticipateo following
significant rainfall events. No groundwater problem is expected. The tight
clay in the subsoil will make vegetation difficult to establish. The topsoil
on-site will be stockpiled for use in land caping.



Planned &osion and Sedimentation Control E'~:actices

1, Sediment Fence

A sediment fence i~ill be constructed at locations determined
by tho City of Oshkosh Engineer. The minimum locations will be;

a,) North end of present Mheatfield Ray (Lots 13/50)

b.) South end of Timothy Trail (I,ots 4C/hl)

c.} South end of 4heatfield Way (l,ots 37/38)

d.} Vest end present Rushfield Drive (Lots 51/77)

e.) South plat limits (Lot 64/Outlot 1)

f,) South of lots 65/66 at Southern end of storm sewer

The sediment fencing will take up the. full road width.



CONSTRUCHON SQiEOULK

l,) Hold pre-construction conference at least one (1) week prior to starting
construction.

2.) Install filter fabric or straw ba'Je barriers as the first construction
activity.

3.) Rough grade all roads and install a3> utilities.

~>.) Finish grade road to finish gravel grade.

5.) All erosion and sediment contro1 practices in th way of filter fabric
or straw bale barriers will be inspected weekly and after rainfall
events. Needed repairs will be made immediately.

6.) After site .is stabilized, remove all temporary measures and install
permanent vegetation on the disturbed areas.

7.) Estimated time before stabilization --- 6 months.



l, All erosion and sediment control practices will be checked for stability
and operation following every runoff -producing rainfall but in no case
less than once every week, Any needed repairs will be made immediately
to maintain all practices as designed,

2 ~ Sediment will be removed from behind the sediment fence when it becomes
about 0.5 feet deep at the fence. The sediment fence will be repaired
as necessary to maintain a barrier.

3, AlI. seeded areas will be fertilized, reseeded as ne"essary, and mulched
to maintain a vt.gorous dense vegetative cover,
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